GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH **ABSTRACT**

Estt – A.P.A.S. – Gazetted Officers – Preparation of panel of Joint Director of Agriculture in category 2 of A.P.A.S. for promotion to the post of Additional Director of Agriculture in the Special category of A.P.A.S. – Certain Joint Directors of Agriculture appointed by transfer on promotion to the post of Additional Director of Agriculture during the panel year 2016-17 and postings – Orders –Issued.

AGRICULTURE & COOPERATION (AGRI. I) DEPARTMENT

G.O.Ms.No. 45

Dated:31.05.2017.
Read the following:-

G.O.Ms.No.38, Agri. & Coop. (Agri.I) Dept., Dt.26.05.2017.

-::0::-

O R D E R:-

Under Rule 10(a) of the A.P. State & Subordinate Service Rules, 1996, Sri V. Narasimhulu, Joint Director of Agriculture is hereby appointed by transfer on promotion to the post of Additional Director of Agriculture during the panel year 2016-17 in the scale of pay of Rs.66,330/- - Rs.1,08,330/- plus usual allowances admissible under the rules in force from time to time.

- 2. The appointment order in para -1 above is subject to the following conditions:-
 - (a) it is purely temporary and on an adhoc basis and shall not confer any right for regular appointment and is liable to be reverted as Joint Director of Agriculture at any time without notice and without assigning any reason thereof; and
 - (b) the appointment is subject to outcome of W.Ps. / W.As. / R.Ps. / C.As., etc., if any, pending before the A.P. Administrative Tribunal / High Court or any other Courts;
- 3. Consequent on promotion as Additional Director of Agriculture, Sri V. Narasimhulu, the following postings and transfers are ordered:
 - (a) Sri V. Narasimhulu, Additional Director of Agriculture may be posted as Director, ATMA at SAMETI, Guntur vice Sri G. Vinay Chand, transferred; and
 - (b) On transfer, Sri G. Vinay Chand is posted as Additional Director of Agriculture – II in the existing vacancy and also continue as Incharge Director, A.P. State Seed Certification Authority as ordered in G.O.Rt.No.200, Agri. & Coop. (Agri. I) Dept., dt.23.03.2015.

- 4. The Special Commissioner of Agriculture, A.P., Guntur shall take immediate action in the matter by making necessary internal arrangements.
- 5. Sri V. Narasimhulu should join the promotion post of Additional Director of Agriculture within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order. If he / she fails to join or evade joining by applying for leave or otherwise, within the stipulated time, he / she shall forfeit all his / her rights both for the present and future for the post of Additional Director of Agriculture without any notice in terms of Rule 11(b) of the A.P. State and Sub-ordinate Service Rules, 1996 read with G.O.Ms.No.145, General Administration (Ser. D) Department, Dt.15.06.2004.

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH)

B. RAJSEKHAR SPECIAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT (FAC)

То

The Special Commissioner of Agriculture, A.P., Guntur.

The Individuals through the Special Commissioner of Agriculture, A.P., Guntur.

Copy to:

The Director of Treasuries & Accounts, A.P., Ibrahimpatnam.

The Pay & Accounts Officer, Ibrahimpatnam.

The P.S. to Minister (Agrl.,).

The P.S. to Spl.C.S. to Govt., (Agrl.,).

SF/SCs.

//FORWARDED BY ORDER//

SECTION OFFICER